











2-7 [T11CGO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CG: DTC P1420 — FUEL TANK PRESSURE CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE

CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>

and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EOQ].>.
e WIRING DIAGRAM:

H2M3574
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DIAGNOSTICS (EEI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

[T11cG3] 2-7

11CG1: CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM
ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect test mode connector at the lower por-
tion of instrument panel (on the driver’s side), to
the side of the center console box.

S2M0259B

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) While operating fuel tank pressure control sole-
noid valve, measure voltage between ECM and
chassis ground.

NOTE:

Fuel tank pressure control solenoid valve opera-
tion can be executed using Subaru Select Monitor.
For procedure, refer to “COMPULSORY VALVE
OPERATION CHECK MODE". <Ref. to 2-7
[T3FO].>

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1 1
22019181 71e[15[1 4131211
3534 [333d313d [2dad27ed 2

|
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o
w
NN
-

—

B2M2673A

: Does voltage change between 0 and
10 v?

Gres) © Go to step 11CG2.

: Even if MIL light up, the circuit has
returned to a normal condition at this
time. In this case, repair poor contact in
ECM connector.

11CG2 : CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM
ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

[8]17] [6]5]—  —[4][3] [2]1
23222120 1d1g[ 711514131 2[1 11 |
3534 [3339313d [2d2d272d |25

(5 S

B2M2673A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?
. Go to step 11CGA4.
. Go to step 11CG3.

B0

11CG3: CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to

FOREWORD [T3C1].>
. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-

tor?

(ves> : Repair poor contact in ECM connector.
: Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>



2-7 [T11CG4]

DIAGNOSTICS (EEI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CG4 : CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN
FUEL TANK PRESSURE CONTROL

SOLENOID VALVE AND ECM CON-

NECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from fuel tank pressure
control solenoid valve.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 1 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

4|3 2

1 1
23222120118l 7[161514]1312[11
3334313d [2d2d272d |25

|

(B3]
-

—

B2M2673A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

. Repair battery short circuit in harness
between ECM and fuel tank pressure
control solenoid valve connector. After
repair, replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7
[W19A0Q0].>

. Go to step 11CG5.

&>

568

11CG5: CHECK FUEL TANK PRESSURE

CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between fuel tank pressure
control solenoid valve terminals.

Terminals
No. 1 — No. 2:

f2[1]

L]
OQC

B2M3604

. Is the resistance less than1 Q7?

. Replace fuel tank pressure control sole-
noid valve <Ref. to 2-1 [W9AO0].> and
ECM <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>.

: Go to step 11CG6.

>

11CG6 : CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-
tor?
(ves> : Repair poor contact in ECM connector.

. Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>



DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [r11cce] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

MEMO:
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2-7 [T11CHo] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CH: DTC P1422 — EVAPORATIVE EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM PURGE
CONTROL VALVE CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e Erroneous idling

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Main relay
—
| S——|
@ |
SBF-5
}— OO

valve

@ Purge glé 6}
ECM % oa): ==, =

- I 2134

i 34— [5]6] [7]8 516]7]8 MOz —
ON0[T112113[14T1 5161 7[18[13[20[21122]23 912} 314 -
24125]  [26[27128]29] ~[30[31132133] [34[35) 13[14[15[16 516 15{617]8]

H2M3551
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DIAGNOSTICS (EEI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

[T11CcH3] 2-7

11CH1: CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM

ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect test mode connector at the lower por-
tion of instrument panel (on the driver’s side), to
the side of the center console box.

S2M0259B

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.
4) While operating purge control solenoid valve,
measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.
NOTE:
Purge control solenoid valve operation can be
executed using Subaru Select Monitor. For
procedure, refer to “COMPULSORY VALVE
OPERATION CHECK MODE". <Ref. to 2-7
[T3FO].>
Connector & terminal

(B134) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

__2

. r1/4]3
2322201918 7ig 1514131211 |J 9]
3534 [33393130 [2d2827]2¢] [mi24

{151

B2M2493A

. Does voltage change between 0 and
10 v?

. Go to step 11CH2.
: Even if MIL light up, the circuit has
returned to a normal condition at this

time. In this case, repair poor contact in
ECM connector.

60 @
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11CH2 : CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM

ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.

2) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

GO

65| 1[4
23222201918 7151 41312[11]
3534 [3339313d [29282726 [P

| L

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

Gres> © Go to step 11CHA4.
. Go to step 11CHS3.

—

B2M2493A

11CH3: CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

Qe

. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-
tor?

: Repair poor contact in ECM connector.
: Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>



2-7 [T1iCH4]

DIAGNOSTICS (EEI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CH4 : CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN
PURGE CONTROL SOLENOID

VALVE AND ECM CONNECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from purge control sole-
noid valve.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 2 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

GO

1 11/4]3
PR PN EE I IE I IE R
3534

2

El
24

33333130 (29282726 |24
1

B2M2493A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

: Repair battery short circuit in harness
between ECM and purge control sole-
noid valve connector. After repair,
replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>

: Go to step 11CH5.

[ ]
Vg

iy
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11CH5: CHECK PURGE CONTROL SOLE-

NOID VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between purge control
solenoid valve terminals.

Terminals
No. 1 — No. 2:

f2[1]

L]
OQC

B2M3604

. Is the resistance less than1 Q7?

: Replace purge control solenoid valve
<Ref. to 2-1 [W17A0].> and ECM <Ref.
to 2-7 [W19A0].>.

: Go to step 11CH6.

>

11CH6 : CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-
tor?
(ves> : Repair poor contact in ECM connector.

. Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>



DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [T11CHe] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

MEMO:

573



2-7 [T11CI0] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

Cl: DTC P1423 — EVAPORATIVE EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM VENT
CONTROL HIGH INPUT —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3DO0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Main relay
—
| sem—
> @ @IEREEE]
o: @ | SBF-5
—{Z]; OO
é e @
ECM é =
B B98 =
|
ma) Drain
@D vaive
-} =
Canister
—
[112] B[4l —[B[6l [7]8]
Qo[ 112[13114[15[16[1 7118[132021[22[23
24125 [26[27[28129] [30[31[32[33] [34]35]

B8
112131 = — [4]5]6]7 2] — — =
8lonoN2013[14l1516N 718Ny  [1[2]3]415] — [6]7]8]9] 3[4 [112]3]4]5 11213] = [4]5] 1112]3]4]
20[21] [22123] [24125(26] (2728 [10[T1[12[13[14115]16[1/]18[19]20 516 1e1/1819110| 617 B[9T10[11]1 [5[617]8]

H2M3021
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DIAGNOSTICS (EEI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

[T11c13] 2-7

11CI1: CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM
ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect test mode connector at the lower por-
tion of instrument panel (on the driver’s side), to
the side of the center console box.

S2M0259B

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.
4) While operating drain valve, measure voltage
between ECM and chassis ground.

NOTE:

Drain valve operation can be excecuted using
Subaru Select Monitor. For procedure, refer to
“COMPULSORY VALVE OPERATION CHECK
MODE". <Ref. to 2-7 [T3F0].>

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

413 2[1

(| 1
23222120 1918[1 7[1g15141312111d 9
35034 [333d313d [2928272 [:|524

| L

B2M2495A

. Does voltage change between 0 and
10 v?

. Go to step 11CI2.

: Even if MIL light up, the circuit has
returned to a normal condition at this
time. In this case, repair poor contact in
ECM connector.

60 @

11CI12 : CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM
ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

413 2[1

(| 1
23222120 1918[1 7[1g15141312111d 9
35034 [333d313d [2928272 [:|524

(15

B2M2495A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?
. Go to step 11Cl4.
: Go to step 11CI3.

N>

11CI3: CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-
tor?
(ves> : Repair poor contact in ECM connector.

: Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>



2-7 [T11CI4]

DIAGNOSTICS (EEI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11Cl14 : CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN
DRAIN VALVE AND ECM CONNEC-

TOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from drain valve.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 10 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

413 2[1

(| 1
23222120 1918[1 7[1g15141312111d 9
35034 [333d313d [2928272 [:|524

| L

B2M2495A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

. Repair battery short circuit in harness
between ECM and drain valve connec-
tor. After repair, replace ECM. <Ref. to
2-7 [W19A0].>

: Go to step 11CI5.

iy
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11CI5: CHECK DRAIN VALVE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between drain valve termi-
nals.

Terminals
No. 1 — No. 2:

;——@
OQC
S2M0465
. Is the resistance less than1 Q7?
. Replace drain valve <Ref. to 2-1
[W13A0].> and ECM <Ref. to 2-7

[W19AQ].>.
. Go to step 11Cl6.

>

11CI6 : CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-
QED

tor?
. Repair poor contact in ECM connector.
. Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>



DIAGNOSTICS GII® [r1ciy 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CJ: DTC P1442 — FUEL LEVEL SENSOR CIRCUIT RANGE/PERFORMANCE
PROBLEM 2 —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3DO0].>

and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EOQ].>.
e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Combination .
meter a. Ignition
@D D@y @
— 0.15 So_ SBF—4 SBF-1
Fuel < {15} OO o) O~ OO
gauge 1
an {g_ o @
— =
a
|13 2@_} Fuel pump ASSY
é Fuel level
e p— sensor
= Junction A @ ! m
% /
ECM =1} F '
(5]} uel sub meter unit
= —
—{o= —(&] Fuel sub
® ——level sensor
:
T34 B99 @
o I o
19120 To[Ti[1 2131415 — [6]7[8]9] 213 7 T T
21027 3024025 26l 128129130 Qiamasirer VT2 mTaisslistiaa 90 13
@ @
1[2]3[4[ =T [5]6]7]8] 11213 - 12{314]5
123415161 /[BIOT 1930““2“3'I14“5|'61r7_18| 4]5[6] (231456 7I8IS[i0 }6{78@[1—3}
H2M3558
11CJ1: CHECK ANY OTHER DTC ON DIS-
PLAY.

- Does the Subaru Select Monitor or

OBD-Il general scan tool indicate
DTC P0461, P0462 or P0463?

(ves) : Inspect DTC P0461, P0462 or P0463
using “11. Diagnostics Chart with
Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models”.
<Ref. to 2-7 [T11A0].>

NOTE:
In this case, it is not necessary to inspect this

trouble.

. Replace fuel level sensor <Ref. to 2-8
[W5A0].> and fuel sub level sensor.
<Ref. to 2-8 [W6A0].>
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2-7 [T11CKO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CK: DTC P1443 — EVAPORATIVE EMISSION CONTROL SYSTEM VENT
CONTROL FUNCTION PROBLEM —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Immediately after fault occurrence
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e Improper fuel supply
CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Main relay
—
| se—
@R
| @ @ s
—Z] OO
ECM é *FE: S
B B98 =
@ Drain
@D vaive
o e
— /——-@_ﬂ:): Canister

=
112] 3[4l — [B[6] [718]
QO[3 4T STT6T 1819201212213
24025 126127128009] 3013132133 134133]

B8
11213 [4]5]617 2] —_ — =
89101%‘211311’4?51*17 M2I31E5] — [BI718[0] 34| [2EEE [R5l /E6 2314
0021 (2123 [alo5e] (27l  (OTTITZIT3NAN ST T/ [18Ia10 £T6 EI7IBlen0  [Bl7I8enoM BEYE
H2M3021
11CK1: CHECK ANY OTHER DTC ON DIS-
PLAY.

. Inspect the relevant DTC using “11.
Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for
2500 cc Models”. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11A0].>

. Go to step 11CK2.

. Is there any other DTC on display?
QED
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

[T11CK3] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CK2 : CHECK VENT LINE HOSES.

Check the following items.

e Clogging of vent hoses between canister and
drain valve

e Clogging of vent hose between drain valve and
air filter

e Clogging of vent hose between drain filter and
junction pipe

e Clogging of junction pipe

e Clogging of drain filter

Drain valve
Vent hose

Junction pipe

O
‘ Drain filter
U

Canister H2M2482B

. Is there a fault in vent line?
: Repair or replace the faulty part.
: Go to step 11CKa3.

>

579

11CK3: CHECK DRAIN VALVE OPERA-

TION.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect test mode connector at the lower por-
tion of instrument panel (on the driver’s side), to
the side of the center console box.

RS

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.
4) Operate drain valve.

NOTE:

Drain valve operating can also be executed using
Subaru Select Monitor. For the procedure, refer to
the “COMPULSORY VALVE OPERATION CHECK
MODE". <Ref. to 2-7 [T3F0].>

: Does drain valve produce operating
sound?
QED

: Contact with SOA service.
NOTE:

Inspection by DTM is required, because probable
cause is deterioration of multiple parts.

. Replace drain valve. <Ref.
[W13A0].>

S2M0259B

to 2-1



2-7 [T11CLO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CL: DTC P1445 — AIR ASSIST INJECTOR SOLENOID VALVE MALFUNCTION

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:

e Immediately after fault occurrence
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e Erroneous idling

e Engine stalls.

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3DO0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Main relay
——3

s}

l
!EHE%EH

SBF-5

® ®
£

Ailjastsist

injector

ECM 4 @j sdlenoid
valve

- o BHEIL

2 44—  —[5[6] [7]8 561718 MN2] —
SO 2[T3[T4TT ST 1181920212223 Eelilinin} 3[4 -
241251 12627128129]  [30131132133] [34[39) 131T4[151T6 516 12] (5161718]

H2M3583

11CL1: CHECK ANY OTHER DTC ON DIS-
PLAY.

. Is there any other DTC on display?
(ves> : Inspect the relevant DTC using “11.
Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for

2500 cc Models”. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11A0].>
. Go to step 11CL2.
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DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [riicL4] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CL2 : CHECK AIR ASSIST INJECTOR

SOLENOID VALVE OPERATION.

1) Turn

2) Connect test mode connector at the lower por-
tion of instrument panel (on the driver’s side), to

the side

ignition switch to OFF.

of the center console box.

L\g / C S2M02598B

3) Turn

ignition switch to ON.

4) Operate air assist injector solenoid valve.

NOTE:

Air assist injector solenoid valve operation can also
be executed using Subaru Select Monitor. For the
procedure, refer to the “COMPULSORY VALVE
OPERATION CHECK MODE". <Ref. to 2-7

[T3F0].>

SC>

. Does air assist injector solenoid
valve operating sound?

. Go to step 11CL3.

. Replace air assist injector solenoid
valve. <Ref. to 2-1 [W16A0].>

11CL3 :

CHECK AIR BY-PASS HOSES.

Use your mouth to blow through air by-pass hose

to make

sure that there is a smooth air flow (no

clogging).

. Is air by-pass hose damaged?

(ves>  Repair or replace air by-pass hoses.
. Go to step 11CLA4.

11CL4 : CHECK FUEL INJECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove fuel injector. <Ref. to 2-7 [W18A0].>
3) Check for clogged fuel injectors.

>

. Is fuel injector clogged?

. Replace fuel injector. <Ref. to 2-7
[W18AQ].>

. Replace air assist injector solenoid
valve. <Ref. to 2-7 [W16A0].>
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2-7 [T11CMO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CM: DTC P1490 — THERMOSTAT MALFUNCTION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Immediately at fault recognition
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e Thermostat remains open.

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

11CM1: CHECK VEHICLE CONDITION.

. Has engine operated at idle or has
vehicle been driven with part of
engine submerged under water?

: In this case, it is not necessary to
inspect DTC P1490.

. Go to step 11CM2.

B0 @

11CM2 : CHECK ANY OTHER DTC ON DIS-
PLAY.

. Does the Subaru Select Monitor or
OBD-Il general scan tool indicate
DTC P0125, PO301, P0302, PO303 and
P0304 at same time?

: Go to step 11CMS3.

: Inspect DTC P0125, P0301, P0302,
P0303 and P0304 using “11. Diagnos-
tics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc
Models”. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11A0].>

g

ol

11CM3 : CHECK ENGINE COOLANT.

. Are coolant level and mixture ratio of
cooling water to anti-freeze solution
correct?

: Go to step 11CM4.

. Replace engine coolant. <Ref. to 2-5
[W9A0].>

b0 @

11CM4 : CHECK RADIATOR FAN.

1) Start the engine.
2) Check radiator fan operation.

. Does radiator fan continuously rotate
QED

for more than 3 minutes during
idling?

. Repair radiator fan circuit. <Ref. to 2-5
[T100].>

. Replace thermostat. <Ref. to 2-5
[W2A0].>
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DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [r1icm4) 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

MEMO:
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2-7 [T11CNO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CN: DTC P1507 — IDLE CONTROL SYSTEM MALFUNCTION (FAIL-SAFE) —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e Engine keeps running at higher revolution than specified idling revolution.

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Main relay
l@l <er_s
=} OO l
a: E o &
® @ =
ECM ___® — Ot \dle ai
§ CEleroc
@
o o 2134
112] [314] —__ — [5[6] [718] = 516[718 MO _
910 Ti[12]T314TISTTB[1 T8 [19120[ 2122123 Eliniin 314
(24125 26l27128129] 30131132133 134135 5161718] 13[14[15]16 516 [41516]
H2M3580
11CN1: CHECK ANY OTHER DTC ON DIS- 11CN2 : CHECK AIR INTAKE SYSTEM.
PLAY.
1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
. Does the Subaru Select Monitor or 2) Start engine, and idle it.
OBD-Il general scan tool indicate 3) Check the following items.
DTC P1510, P1511, P1512, P1513, e Loose installation of intake manifold, idle air
P1514, P1515, P1516 or P15177? control solenoid valve and throttle body
: Inspect DTC P1510, P1511, P1512, e Cracks of intake manifold gasket, idle air control
P1513, P1514, P1515, P1516 or P1517 solenoid valve gasket and throttle body gasket
using “11. Diagnostics Chart with e Disconnections of vacuum hoses
Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models”. . Is there a fault in air intake system?
<Ref. to 2-7 [T11A0].> . Rebpair ai ;
(ves> : Repair air suction and leaks.
NOTE: (ne> : Go to step 11CN3.
In this case, it is not necessary to inspect DTC P
P0507.

. Go to step 11CN2.
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DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [T11CN4] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CN3: CHECK THROTTLE CABLE.

adjustment?
. Go to step 11CN4.

: Adjust throttle cable. <Ref. to 4-5
[W1A3].>

: Does throttle cable have play for
QED

11CN4 : CHECK AIR BY-PASS LINE.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove idle air control solenoid valve from
throttle body. <Ref. to 2-7 [W15A2].>

3) Confirm that there are no foreign particles in
by-pass air line.

. Are foreign particles in by-pass air
line?
GED

: Remove foreign particles from by-pass
air line.

. Replace idle air control solenoid valve.
<Ref. to 2-7 [W15A2].>
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2-7 [T11CN4] DIAGNOSTICSQIXI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

MEMO:
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DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [r1icto] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CO: DTC P1510 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 1
CIRCUIT LOW INPUT —

NOTE:
For the diagnostic procedure, refer to DTC P1516. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11CUOQ].>

CP: DTC P1511 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 1
CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

NOTE:
For the diagnostic procedure, refer to DTC P1517. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11CVO0].>

CQ: DTC P1512 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 2
CIRCUIT LOW INPUT —

NOTE:
For the diagnostic procedure, refer to DTC P1516. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11CUOQ].>

CR: DTC P1513 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 2
CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

NOTE:
For the diagnostic procedure, refer to DTC P1517. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11CV0].>

CS: DTC P1514 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 3
CIRCUIT LOW INPUT —

NOTE:
For the diagnostic procedure, refer to DTC P1516. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11CUQ].>

CT: DTC P1515 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 3
CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

NOTE:
For the diagnostic procedure, refer to DTC P1517. <Ref. to 2-7 [T11CV0].>
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2-7 [T11CU0] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CU: DTC P1516 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 4
CIRCUIT LOW INPUT —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Immediately at fault recognition
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e Erroneous idling
e Engine stalls.
e Engine breathing

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Main relay

E
l@l

S5
=} OO l
a: E S &
® @ -
® T
ECM == % Idle air
control
solenoid
1 valve
@
- - 21314
112 44— 5[ B8 = 5(6[718 MNe7] —
9 o[m12]1314115]T6[1/18]19]20[21]22[23 [9 10[11 123 374
2425 [26127128129] [30[3132133] 34135 [516{718] 13[14]15[16] 516 14]5]6]

H2M3580
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

[Tiicuz) 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CHECK POWER SUPPLY TO IDLE
AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE.

11CUL :

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from idle air control sole-
noid valve.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between idle air control sole-
noid valve connector and engine ground.

Connector & terminal
(E7) No. 2 (+) — Engine ground (-):

9

=]
[o]w]

|

B2M2716A

Is the voltage more than 10 V?

:

Gres> © Go to step 11CU2.
. Repair harness and connector.
NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Open circuit in harness between idle air control
solenoid valve and main relay connector

e Poor contact in coupling connector (B22)

589

CHECK POWER SUPPLY TO IDLE
AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE.

11CU2 :

Measure voltage between idle air control solenoid
valve connector and engine ground.

Connector & terminal
(E7) No. 5 (+) — Engine ground (-):

I
Im’\)|

|

B2M2717A

Is the voltage more than 10 V?

:

Gres> © Go to step 11CU3.
: Repair harness and connector.
NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Open circuit in harness between idle air control
solenoid valve and main relay connector

e Poor contact in coupling connector (B22)



2-7 [T11CU3] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CU3: CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLE-
NOID VALVE CONNECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ECM and idle air
control solenoid valve connector.

Connector & terminal
DTC P1510; (B134) No. 5 — (E7) No. 3:
DTC P1512; (B134) No. 6 — (E7) No. 1:
DTC P1514; (B134) No. 19 — (E7) No. 6:
DTC P1516; (B134) No. 20 — (E7) No. 4:

S o

8
23[22(21|20[19 18|17|16|15|14

ESEZINNE (K {EED)| |29|282726 g Y ’

~l
o]

o[of|
}
Sh

Iﬁw—kl

%)
=
¢

O O

B2M2718A

- Is the resistance less than 1 Q?
GED

: Go to step 11CUA4.
: Repair harness and connector.

NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Open circuit in harness between ECM and idle
air control solenoid valve connector

e Poor contact in coupling connector (B21)
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11CU4 :

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLE-
NOID VALVE CONNECTOR.

1) Disconnect connector from ECM.
2) Measure resistance between ECM connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal

DTC P1510; (B134) No. 5 — Chassis
ground:

DTC P1512; (B134) No. 6 — Chassis
ground:

DTC P1514; (B134) No. 19 — Chassis
ground:

DTC P1516,; (B134) No. 20 — Chassis
ground:

Wow

7] 5l 4
22[21]20[19[18]17][16]15[14]13[12[11]10
2

34| [:Blpl31]ao] [eofes]27]26

3]
[R[o]~]

!

=B

B2M2719A

>

. Is the resistance less than 10 Q7?
: Repair ground short circuit in harness

between ECM and idle air control sole-
noid valve connector.

. Go to step 11CUS.



DIAGNOSTICS@RI® [T1icus] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CU5: CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector and idle air
control solenoid valve connector. <Ref. to FORE-
WORD [T3C1].>

. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-
QED

tor or idle air control solenoid valve
connector?

. Repair poor contact in ECM connector
or idle air control solenoid valve connec-
tor.

: Replace idle air control solenoid valve.
<Ref. to 2-7 [W15A2].>
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2-7 [T11CV0] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CV: DTC P1517 — IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE SIGNAL 4
CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Immediately at fault recognition
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e Erroneous idling
e Engine stalls.
e Engine breathing

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Main relay

E
l@l

sBF-5
=} OO l
a: E S &
® @ -
® T
ECM =] % Idle air
control
solenoid
1 valve
GD)
I _ 2134
112] (3[4l [576] [718 = 516[718 M) —
9 o[m12]1314115]T6[1/18]19]20[21]22[23 a21o[11 12J 374
24125 [26127128129] [3013132133] [34]35) [5]61718] 13[14[15[16 516 [41516]

H2M3580

11CV1: CHECK ANY OTHER DTC ON DIS-
PLAY.

- Does the Subaru Select Monitor or

OBD-IlI general scan tool indicate
DTC P1511, P1513, P1515 and P1517
at same time?

Gresy © Go to step 11CV2.
. Go to step 11CV3.
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

[Tiicv3] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CV2: CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT FOR

ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure resistance between ECM connector
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 7 — Chassis ground:

RCGED

5
19

[8][7] [6]5] — —1
[23[: [ 21[20[10[18]1 7[16] 1514
33]32|31[30] [2¢]28

e

. Is the resistance less than 5 Q7?

4
13
27

12
26

11]10

25

| L=

B2M2720A

Gres> © Go to step 11CV3.
. Repair harness and connector.
NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Open circuit in harness between ECM connec-
tor and engine ground terminal

e Poor contact in ECM connector

e Poor contact in coupling connector (B22)
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CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND IDLE AIR CONTROL SOLE-
NOID VALVE CONNECTOR.

11CV3:

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from idle air control sole-
noid valve.

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.

4) Measure voltage between ECM connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
DTC P1511; (B134) No. 5 (+) — Chassis

ground (-):

DTC P1513; (B134) No. 6 (+) — Chassis
ground (-):

DTC P1515; (B134) No. 19 (+) — Chassis
ground (-):

DTC P1517; (B134) No. 20 (+) — Chassis
ground (-):

1 1
19[18[17]16[15]14
2[31]30] [29]28

23
35

[ ]
Ve

13
27

11

[R[o]~]

B2M2721A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?
QED

: Repair battery short circuit in harness
between ECM and idle air control sole-
noid valve connector. After repair,
replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>

: Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>



2-7 [T11CWO0] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CW: DTC P1520 — COOLING FAN RELAY 1 CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:
e Radiator fan does not operate properly.
e Overheating

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Ign_{tiﬁn
SBF—1 SBF—4 W CD)
E o &
! |
& |+ )55 @) ESEE]|
20A 10A Main ¢ Y -
reeilar;/ 1an reuIayaZn
A/C relay holder (With A/C models)
ECM
P
= — (112] (516l 9] 1304 [17] (21122] 25 [7g) M2] B = —=[56] [718]
18] G012 T3[T4T STTe[T a8 20| 21223
5l61718! L4l [g 19120 DA (26l27lz828] (0BI3233 (34030

—~ T

H2M3565
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

[Tiicwe] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CW1: CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM

ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Connect test mode connector at the lower por-
tion of instrument panel (on the driver’s side), to
the side of the center console box.

S2M0259B

3) Turn ignition switch to ON.
4) While operating radiator fan relay, measure
voltage between ECM and chassis ground.

NOTE:

Radiator fan relay operation can be executed using
Subaru Select Monitor. For procedure, refer to
“COMPULSORY VALVE OPERATION CHECK
MODE". <Ref. to 2-7 [T3F0].>

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

4
2120191871 151413 ]2
333d313d [2d2827

109
2524

—

B2M2654A

[ ]

! L.

. Does voltage change between 0 and
10 v?

: Even if MIL lights up, the circuit has
returned to a normal condition at this
time. In this case, repair poor contact in
ECM connector.

. Go to step 11CW2.

O 0

8
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11CW2 : CHECK SHORT CIRCUIT IN
RADIATOR FAN RELAY CONTROL

CIRCUIT.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Remove main fan relay and sub fan relay. (with
A/C models)

3) Disconnect test mode connector.

4) Turn ignition switch to ON.

5) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B134) No. 3 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

4
212019181 71151413
333d313d [2d2827

=)

211

[ ]

! L.

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

: Repair battery short circuit in radiator
fan relay control circuit. After repair,
replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>

: Go to step 11CW3.

B2M2654A

B @0



2-7 [T11CW3] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CW3: CHECK MAIN FAN RELAY. 11CW5: CHECK POOR CONTACT.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF. Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to

2) Remove main fan relay. FOREWORD [T3C1].>

3) Measure resistance between main fan relay ter- - |s there poor contact in ECM connec-

minals. tor? P

Terminal (ves> : Repair poor contact in ECM connector.
No. 1 — No. 3:

: Replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7 [W19A0].>

L]

OBD0535

- Is the resistance less than 1 Q?
QES

: Replace main fan relay and ECM. <Ref.
to 2-7 [W19A0].>

. Go to step 11CW4.

11CW4 : CHECK SUB FAN RELAY.

1) Remove sub fan relay.

2) Measure resistance between sub fan relay ter-
minals.

Terminal
No. 1 — No. 3

'QT
e

OBD0536

. Is the resistance less than1 Q7?

: Replace sub fan relay and ECM. <Ref.
to 2-7 [W19A0].>

: Go to step 11CWS5.

0 60
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DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [ricws] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

MEMO:
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2-7 [T11CX0]

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

CX: DTC P1540 — VEHICLE SPEED SENSOR MALFUNCTION 2 —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Immediately at fault recognition

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3DO0].>

and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EOQ].>.
e WIRING DIAGRAM:

Combination
meter
?ﬁii?f’me‘ﬂ
]
@E__ 1 @ - o
EIE D) =} —O0~0 Ioae
] IJ
ECM 241 Py (M)
d e e
& = ®
3]
=
= s ———===== o
oM S e
1 venhicle
ﬂ—:@: speed sensor 2
TS e
10[1T]T2[13; (T41TS) [T6] [17} [18]
19120121 22] [23] 74
@ @ @B
| r . 213l —  — 1415[6]7
W 1234 ==15]6]718] = M2[3] (TT2[314]5)] SO 23T S[6]7 1181
TO[T T2 31415116 CINEKEIBBGILE 1213 4516 Kl 2 @3 242508
H2M3567
11CX1: CHECK TRANSMISSION TYPE. 11CX3: CHECK SPEEDOMETER OPERA-
TION IN COMBINATION METER.
. Is transmission type AT?
Ges> : Go to step 11CX2. . Does speedometer operate nor-
?
. Go to step 11CX3. mally:
(Gres> © Go to step 11CX4.
11CX2 - CHECK DTC P0720 ON DISPLAY. . Check speedometer and vehicle speed
sensor. <Ref. to 6-2 [K3A0].>
: Does the Subaru Select Monitor or
OBD-Il general scan tool indicate
DTC P0720?
(res> : Check vehicle speed sensor 2 signal cir-
cuit. <Ref. to 3-2 [T8F0].>
. Go to step 11CX3.
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DIAGNOSTICS GII® [T11cx4] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CX4 : CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND COMBINATION METER CON-
NECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from combination meter.
3) Measure resistance between ECM and combi-
nation meter.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 24 — (i12) No. 10:

7 — 3
19[18[17[16[15[14[13[12[11]10[ 2 [ 8
[28]27] [26]25[24] |23[22] [21]20] @
1 Il
[1T2][3[4[=—]5]6]7]8
'~ [9T10]11]12]13] [14[15]16
L] [N

L]
Q

S~
=

o

O O

H2M3568A

- Is the resistance less than 10 Q?

(ves>  Repair poor contact in ECM connector.
: Repair harness and connector.

NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Open circuit in harness between ECM and com-
bination meter connector

e Poor contact in ECM connector

e Poor contact in combination meter connector

e Poor contact in coupling connector (il)
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2-7 [T11CY0] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CY: DTC P1560 — BACK-UP VOLTAGE CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault
CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3DO0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

o @)
b:
c: @
SBF-5
Eou X — =} O~O—

! e i -1 é é

®
6
]

o _ 234
112] [3[4] — 516]_[718] 1213l = [4]5]6]7 112[3] = — [4]5] [B]7] 2] 516]7(8
SO 121314[1515[1?"718192021 22123 8|9 1011|12n3|14l1515171§iﬁ Bl9 1011!12113114|1515171§%% 3[4 9ot
24[25] 126[27128129]  130[31[32[33] 134[35) 20121 (2023 T24l25lz6] 127128 21022 (230241250 [oef2z] [28129]30 516 RITEiG 6178

H2M3590
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

[T1icys] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11CY1: CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR ECM.

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.
2) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B136) No. 9 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

—
1514

26

4
16|
27|

—
1211

24123

19
29

!

18|
28|

13|
25

II\)I“D N
|§|m N

[ ]
Ve

—

B2M2678A

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?
: Repair poor contact in ECM connector.
: Go to step 11CY2.

N>

11CY2: CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND MAIN FUSE BOX CONNEC-

TOR.

1) Disconnect connector from ECM.
2) Measure resistance of harness between ECM
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B136) No. 9 — Chassis ground:

—
14|15

26

4
16
27

—
1112

2 12324

13
25

19
29

20
30

= |

[2] o]~

L]
Q

Q O

B2M2679A

. Is the resistance less than 10 Q7?

: Repair ground short circuit in harness
between ECM connector and battery
terminal.

. Go to step 11CY3.

O 0 —
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11CY3: CHECK FUSE SBF-5.

. Is fuse blown?

(ves>  Replace fuse. <Ref. to 6-3 [D6AQ].>
. Repair harness and connector.
NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Open circuit in harness between ECM and bat-
tery

e Poor contact in coupling connector (F44)

e Poor contact in ECM connector

e Poor contact in battery terminal



2-7 [T11CZ0] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CZ: DTC P1700 — THROTTLE POSITION SENSOR CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION
FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault
e TROUBLE SYMPTOM:

e Shift point too high or too low; engine brake not effected in “3” range; excessive shift shock; exces-
sive tight corner “braking”

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3DO0].>

and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

NOTE:
Check throttle position sensor circuit. <Ref. to 3-2 [T8F0].>
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DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [r11czo] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

MEMO:
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2-7 [T11DA0]

DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

DA: DTC P1701 — CRUISE CONTROL SET SIGNAL CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION
FOR AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:

After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3DO0].>

and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EOQ].>.
e WIRING DIAGRAM:

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connectors from TCM and CCM.
3) Measure resistance of harness between TCM
and CCM connector.

Connector & terminal
(B54) No. 11 — (B94) No. 12:

1

Bo4

ul 1 N
(o] 8] [7][6]5][4]3]2]1 to[a]8]7][6]5][4]3]2]1
18] [17] [16] 13[12[11]10 20[19]18[17]16]15[14[13[12[11
24] [23] [22 21[:pl19
@K
OQC

H2M3588A

. Is the resistance less than1 Q7?
. Go to step 11DAZ2.

: Repair open circuit in harness between
TCM and CCM connector.

>
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TCM 11 % CCM
@)
N o.M M 0
112[314[5]6][7] 18] |91 M 0
10[H1[12113) [1415) [16] [17] (18] 112(314[5[6]7]8]9110
19[20[21 22| 23] 124 11{12013{14[15]16]17]18{19{20
H2M3575
11DA1: CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN TCM 11DA2 : CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN TCM
AND CCM CONNECTOR. AND CCM CONNECTOR.

Measure resistance of harness between TCM and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B54) No. 11 — Chassis ground:

il 0 1 M il
HiIBIHIBEIEEBE
& [18] [17] [16] 13[12[11[10]
24 23 22 B4 EIE
- B2M2682A

. Is the resistance less than 10 Q7?

. Repair short circuit in harness between
TCM and CCM connector.

. Go to step 11DA3.

N>



DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [T11DA4] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11DA3 : CHECK INPUT SIGNAL FOR TCM. 11DA4 : CHECK POOR CONTACT.
1) Connect connector to TCM and CCM. Check poor contact in TCM connector. <Ref. to
2) Lift-up the vehicle or set the vehicle on free FOREWORD [T3C1].>
rollers. )

. Is there poor contact in TCM connec-
CAUTION: tor?
On AWD models, raise all wheels off ground. @ . Repair poor contact in TCM connector
3) Start the engine. : Replace TCM. <Ref. to 3-2 [W23A0].>

4) Cruise control main switch to ON.

5) Move selector lever to “D” and slowly increase
vehicle speed to 50 km/h (31 MPH).

6) Cruise control set switch to ON.

7) Measure voltage between TCM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B54) No. 11 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1

]

-

4(3|2
13[12[11
21

NEE
[
Rlzl~H
BHE
NE

RHER

[
W
[T

i

e
!

O
~

B2M2683A

. Is the resistance less than 1 VV/?
. Go to step 11DA4.

. Check cruise control set circuit. <Ref. to
6-2 [T7A0].>

Bed
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2-7 [T11DBO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

DB: DTC P1702 — AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION DIAGNOSIS INPUT SIGNAL
CIRCUIT LOW INPUT —

e DTC D
e Two

ETECTING CONDITION:
consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

:

TCM

B2M2111

ECM )
0 1 1 N
11213 =1 [4]5]6]7 21314 [5I6] /] 18] 19]
81910[11[12]13]14]15(16]17[18]19 10[11]12]13] [14115] [16] [17] [18]
2021 [22123] (2412526 (27128 19]20(21 22| 123] |24
11DB1 : CHECK TRANSMISSION TYPE.
. Is transmission type AT?
Gres> © Go to step 11DB2.
. Check AT/MT identification circuit. <Ref.

to 2-7 [T10DHO].>
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

[T11pB4] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND TCM CONNECTOR.

11DB2 :

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

4]
1731514191911
2524 2322

[EE
2827

B2M2684A

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
: Go to step 11DB3.

. Even if MIL lights up, the circuit has
returned to a normal condition at this
time.

N>

NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:
e Poor contact in ECM connector
e Poor contact in TCM connector
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CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND TCM CONNECTOR.

11DB3 :

1) Turn ignition switch to OFF.

2) Disconnect connector from ECM and TCM.

3) Measure resistance of harness between ECM
and chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 4 — Chassis ground:

716]5[4] — —[3]2] 1
1qig[17A115141319111d 9[8
2827 [mi2s24 [2329 2120

B B2M2685A

. Is the resistance less than 10 Q7?

: Repair ground short circuit in harness
between ECM and TCM connector.

. Go to step 11DB4.

&>

CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FOR
ECM.

11DB4 :

1) Connect connector to ECM.

2) Turn ignition switch to ON.

3) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1918]

!

B2M2684A

. Is the voltage more than 5 V?

(Gres> @ Go to step 11DBS.
: Repair poor contact in ECM connector.



2-7 [T11DBS] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11DB5: CHECK TROUBLE CODE FOR
AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION.

Read trouble code for automatic transmission.
<Ref. to 3-2 [T8A0].>

: Does trouble code appear for auto-
matic transmission?

. Inspect trouble code for automatic trans-
mission. <Ref. to 3-2 [T8AQ].>

: Replace TCM. <Ref. to 3-2 [W23A0].>
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DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [T11DE0] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

DC: DTC P1703 — LOW CLUTCH TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

NOTE:

Check low clutch timing control solenoid valve circuit. <Ref. to 3-2 [T8L0].>

DD: DTC P1704 — 2-4 BRAKE TIMING CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE
CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EOQ].>.

NOTE:

Check 2-4 brake timing control solenoid valve circuit. <Ref. to 3-2 [TBMO0].>

DE: DTC P1705 — 2-4 BRAKE PRESSURE CONTROL SOLENOID VALVE (2-4
BRAKE DUTY SOLENOID) CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

NOTE:
Check 2-4 brake duty solenoid circuit. <Ref. to 3-2 [T800].>
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2-7 [T11DFO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

DF: DTC P1722 — AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION DIAGNOSIS INPUT SIGNAL
CIRCUIT HIGH INPUT —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EQ].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

:

TCM

B2M2111

ECM 4
[] 3 1 1 I
112[3] 1 [4]5]6]7 T12[3T4] [5[6] 7] 18] 9]
819[10[11112[13[141151617/18]19 TO[11112]13] [14[15] [16] [17] [18]
20121] [22123] [24i25[26] (27128 1920121 22] [23] 24
11DF1: CHECK TRANSMISSION TYPE.
. Is transmission type AT?
(Gres) © Go to step 11DF2.
. Check AT/MT identification circuit. <Ref.

to 2-7 [T11DHO0].>
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

2-7

[T11DF4]

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11DF2 :

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND TCM CONNECTOR.

11DF4 :

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND TCM CONNECTOR.

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Measure voltage between ECM connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

4] —1]3]2/1
11817 H15141d14111d 9]8
716|514 3 2 1 7
191817‘|315|14|1d1 e 287 [mies24 [2329 [21)29
2827 [giesl24 [2322 &/
[ ] \§> | Va
A2y
| Va =
A2y

- B2M2684A

B2M2684A
Qe

. Is the voltage less than 1 V?
: Repair poor contact in ECM connector.
. Go to step 11DF5.

. Is the voltage more than 10 V?

. Repair battery short circuit in harness
between ECM and TCM connector.
After repair, replace ECM. <Ref. to 2-7
[W19AOQ0].>

. Go to step 11DF3.

11DF3 :

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
AND TCM CONNECTOR.

Measure voltage between ECM connector and
chassis ground.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

7|6(5]|4 3 2 1
191817‘315|14|1d1 111

2827 |Wi2524 (2322

B2M2684A

!

. Is the voltage more than 4 V?
. Go to step 11DF6.
. Go to step 11DF4.

N>
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2-7 [T11DF5]

DIAGNOSTICS (EEI®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

11DF5: CHECK OUTPUT SIGNAL FROM

ECM.

Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

7[6[5[4] —__ — [3[2[1
IEEIER EIEEEEEEE
a7 [wi2Bl24 |23lzg [21l20

B2M2684A

. Does the voltage change fro m 1 V to
4 V while monitoring the value with
voltage meter?

(resy : Even if MIL lights up, the circuit has
returned to a normal condition at this
time.

NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Poor contact in ECM connector

e Poor contact in TCM connector

: Contact with SOA service.

NOTE:
Inspection by DTM is required, because probable
cause is deterioration of multiple parts.
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11DF6 : CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM

AND TCM CONNECTOR.

Measure voltage between TCM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B54) No. 4 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1 il
413[2]1

Bliz[t
0

=

BE
EE

[Sie

NENS

no
S
ny
o

!

[
Ve

B2M2686A

. Is the voltage more than 4 V?

(Gres> © Go to step 11DF7.

: Repair open circuit in harness between
ECM and TCM connector.

11DF7 : CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in TCM connector. <Ref. to
FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Is there poor contact in TCM connec-
tor?
(ves>  Repair poor contact in TCM connector.
: Check TCM power supply line and

grounding line.



DIAGNOSTICS GIXI® [T11DG3] 2-7
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

DG: DTC P1742 — AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION DIAGNOSIS INPUT SIGNAL
CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION —

e DTC DETECTING CONDITION:
e Two consecutive driving cycles with fault

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>

and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EOQ].>.
e WIRING DIAGRAM:

ECM 4 % TCM
0 1 1 N
11213 1491617 1121341 15[6]17]18] 9]
81910[11[12]13]14]15(16]17[18]19 10[11]12]13] [14115] [16] [17] [18]
2021 [22123] (2412526 (27128 19]20(21 22| 123] |24
B2M2111
11DG1: CHECK TRANSMISSION TYPE. 11DG3: CHECK ACCESSORY.
. Is transmission type AT? . Are car phone and/or CB installed on
(ves> : Go to step 11DG2. vehicle?
. ; P L (ves> : Repair grounding line of car phone or
. Check AT/MT identification circuit. <Ref. CB system.

to 2-7 [T11DHO].>
: Replace TCM. <Ref. to 3-2 [W23A0].>

11DG2 : CHECK DRIVING CONDITION.

1) Start and warm-up the engine until the radiator
fan makes one complete rotation.
2) Drive the vehicle.

. Is AT shift control functioning prop-
erly?
(Gres) © Go to step 11DG3.
. Replace TCM. <Ref. to 3-2 [W23A0].>
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2-7 [T11DHO] DIAGNOSTICS QIXX®
11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

DH: — AT/MT IDENTIFICATION CIRCUIT MALFUNCTION [MT VEHICLES] —

CAUTION:
After repair or replacement of faulty parts, conduct CLEAR MEMORY MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3D0].>
and INSPECTION MODE <Ref. to 2-7 [T3EO0].>.

e WIRING DIAGRAM:

ECM | i) é
2314
203l [4[5]6]7 SIENE
891012131 415[T6[17]18]19 S0,
2021 [22123] [2225028] (27128 13141516
B2M2112
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DIAGNOSTICS (RE®

[T11DH2] 2-7

11. Diagnostics Chart with Trouble Code for 2500 cc Models

CHECK HARNESS BETWEEN ECM
CONNECTOR AND ENGINE
GROUNDING TERMINAL.

11DH1 :

1) Turn ignition switch to ON.
2) Measure voltage between ECM and chassis
ground.

Connector & terminal
(B135) No. 25 (+) — Chassis ground (-):

1 1
s[4 [T3[12[11[10

25[24] |23[22

—

B2M2722A

4
16
[26]

7
19
28

!

. Is the voltage more than 2 V?

(ves>  Repair harness and connector.

NOTE:

In this case, repair the following:

e Open circuit in harness between ECM connec-
tor and engine grounding terminal

e Poor contact in engine grounding terminal

e Poor contact in coupling connector (B22)

. Go to step 11DH2.

Vg
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11DH2 : CHECK POOR CONTACT.

Check poor contact in ECM connector. <Ref. to

FOREWORD [T3C1].>

. Is there poor contact in ECM connec-
tor?

(ves> : Repair poor contact in ECM connector.

: Contact with SOA service.

NOTE:

Inspection by DTM is required, because probable
cause is deterioration of multiple parts.
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